Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 11 May 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors David Barker (Chair), Adam Hurst and Vickie Priestley

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
11 MAY 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Abbeydale Picture House, 385 Abbeydale Road,
Sheffield S7 1FS

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

* Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain,
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes.

* Any payment or provision of any other financial benef
[...]
 least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 11" May 2017
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Clive Stephenson
Summary: To consider objections in relation to an application for a Temporary

Event Notice.

Abbeydale Picture House, 385 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield S7 1FS

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take
such steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 59/17

HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Hearing to consider a notice of objection to a Temporary Event Notice.

Abbeydale Picture House 385 Abbeydale Road Sheffield. S7 1FS

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider a notice of objection submitted by Sheffield City Council Environmental
Health Service relating to a temporary event notice for the premises known as
Abbeydale Picture House 385 Abbeydale Road Sheffield.

THE TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

The proposed premises user is Sheffield Contemporary Limited.

The temporary event notice, which was received on 28" April 2017, is attached to this
report labelied Appendix ‘A’

The event are as follows; Private View and Private Launch of “behind the scenes —
part 2 exhibition of Sheffield Contemporary Art Gallery.

The licensable activities and hours intended to be carried at the premises are:

Friday 12" 18.00 to 23.59
Saturday 28"™ 18.00 to 23.59

The activities applied for are

e The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises
¢ The provision of regulated entertainment

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

A notice was submitted by Environmental Health on the 4™ May 2017, objecting to the
temporary event notice. The notice of objection is attached at Appendix ‘B’.

The applicant and the objector from 3.1 have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies
of the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘C'.

POLICIES TO CONSIDER

Sheffield City Council Licensing Policy

Page 6



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred shotld the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality

it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if
any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

A Chief Police Officer or Environmental Protection Service of the Local Authority may
object to a Temporary Event Notice.

Where such an objection is received, the relevant licensing authority must —
(a) hold a hearing to consider the objection notice, unless the premises user, the Chief
Police Officer / Environmental Protection Service who gave the objection notice and

the authority agree that a hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the objection notice, give the premises user a counter notice under
this section if it considers it necessary for the promotion of the relevant licensing
objective to do so.”

HEARINGS REGULATIONS

Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the
Secretary of State.

The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix 'D’.

Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following: -

a) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;

b) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing

¢) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be
made by the premises user and the chief officer of Police against decisions of the
Licensing Authority, to the Magistrates' Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps, as the
Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

Page 7



10.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

10.1  To acknowledge the temporary event notice, allowing the event to go ahead on the
proposed date as per the application.

10.2 To acknowledge the temporary event notice, aliowing the event to go ahead on the
proposed date with conditions.

10.3 To give the premises user a counter notice if it considers it necessary for the promotion
of the Licensing Objectives.

Qe =

Stephen Lonnia,
Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

11" May 2017.

Page 8



Appendix A

The Application



' SQN‘@ 1?\‘\-\‘3’

Shelfed - NS0 22 AL
Lo\ zsr\\x.\\:r A"

Shefﬁeld Sheffield Pﬁ@ ‘!_2_\ | For help contact

,, Clty Coundil Temporary Event Notice
§ 3 Licensing Act 2003

licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Telephone: 0114 2734264

* required information

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference SHEFFIELD CONTEMPORARY - B

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

' Yes * No

Applicant Details

First name ISamue!
Family name |Atkinson
E-mail address hello@sheffieldcontemporary.org

Main telephone number _

Other telephone number

(] Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
(*> Applying as a business or organisation,
[...]
s" is sefected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
required. Select “No” to enter a completely
new set of details.

(s> Yes : No
Building number or name |385 ]
Street |ABBEYDALE ROAD |
District ] I
City or town |SHEFFIELD |
|

County or administrative area |[SOUTH YORKSHIRE

Pastcode |57 1Fs |

Country lUnited Kingdom

Page 11

D Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



A3

Continued from previous page...

Additional Contact Details

Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one?  If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
= Yes . No required. Select "No” to enter a completely
' new set of details.

E-mail hello@sheffieldcontemporary.org

Telephone number I_

Other telephone number

THE PREMISES

I, the proposed user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to carry out a temporary
activity at the premises described below.

Give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if it has no address give a detailed
description (including the Ordnance Survey references). (See also guidance on completing the form, note 2)

Does the premises have an address?

& Yes  No
Address
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one? If “Yes" is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
(=: Yes ™ No required. Select “No” to enter a completely
new set of details.
Buitding number or name ]385 |
Street |ABBEYDALE ROAD |
District | |
City or town |SHEFFIELD |

County or administrative area |SOUTH YORKSHIRE

Postcode |s7 1Fs

Country |United Kingdom l

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to
the premises {(or any part of the premises)?

(&> Neither {: Premises licence > Club premises certificate

Location Details

Provide further details about the location of the event

THIS EVENT WILL TAKE PLACE IN THE FLY TOWER
[...]
Dear Samuel,

Further to a meeting with Nick Potter yesterday with respect to the TEN submitted for the Fly
Tower, Abbeydale Picture House, 385 Abbeydale Rd for 12/13 May, | am concerned with respect
to public safety due to the following points;
ro

s Proposed capacity at 250

o Current access/egress with respect to steps in and out of the premises

o Lack of toilet facilities for female customers

Therefore on the grounds of public safety | feel that | have no alternative but to object to this TEN.
| suggest you contact me as soon as possible to discuss.

Regards
Sean

This emailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the Licensing Authority
on the 18th October 2006 to accept representations by email.

Page 19



Appendix C

Hearing Notices



LICENSING ACT 2003 C l

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
Application for a Temporary Event Notice

Mr Samuel Atkinson

Sheffield Contemporary Limited
385 Abbeydale Road

Sheffield

S7 1FS

hello@sheffieldcontemporary.org

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 28" April 2017 received your
application in respect of the premises known as;

Abbeydale Picture House 385 Abbeydale Road Sheffield S7 1FS

During the consultation period, the Council received objections from the following
authorities/interested parties on the likely effect of this application and on the promotion of the
licensing objectives, should it be granted,;

Environmental Health Service

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
$1 2HH, on Thursday 11" May 2017 at 10.00am

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD within five (5}
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 5™ May 2017 Signed: Clive Stephenson
The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffietd 89 3HD.

Page 21



LICENSING ACT 2003

cCz2.

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
Application for a Temporary Event Notice

Sean Gibbons
Environmental Health Service
Sheffield City Council

Sean.gibbons@sheffield.qov.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 28" April 2017 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Abbeydale Picture House 385 Abbeydale Road Sheffield S7 1FS

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following;

¢ Environmental Health

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Thursday 11" May 2017 at 10.00am

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representations you have made with reference to these particular premises 
[...]
aragraph (1) shall contain a request for permission for such other person to
appear at the hearing accompanied by details of the name of that person and a
brief description of the point or points on which that person may be able to assist
the authority in relation to the application, representations or notice of the party
making the request.

(3) In the case of a hearing under -

(a) section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police
objection), or

(b) section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary
event notice),

the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day or the
first day on which the hearing is to be held.

(4) In the case of a hearing under —
(a) section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),
(b) paragraph 4(3){a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing licence), paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8

(determination of application for conversion of existing club certificate)

(c) paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder
of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day or the first
day on which the hearing is to be held.

(8) iIn any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working days
before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Abbeydale Picture House, 385 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield S7 1FS



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 May 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Adam Hurst and Andy Bainbridge 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - ABBEYDALE PICTURE HOUSE, 385 ABBEYDALE 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S7 1FS 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an objection to an 
application for a Temporary Event Notice, under Section 104(2) of the Licensing 
Act 2003, in respect of an event at Abbeydale Picture House, 385 Abbeydale 
Road, Sheffield, S7 1FS (Ref. No. 59/17). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Sean Gibbons (Environmental Health Service, 

Objector), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that a notice of objection to the Temporary Event Notice (TEN) had been 
submitted by the Environmental Health Service on 4th May 2017, and was 
attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. The applicant had been invited to attend 
the meeting, but was not present. 

  
4.5 Sean Gibbons stated that the Environmental Health Service had objected to the 

application on the grounds of public safety, specifically with regard to the 
proposed capacity of 250, the access/egress with respect to the steps in and out 
of the premises and a lack of toilet facilities for female customers.  Mr Gibbons 
stated that he had tried to contact the applicant, who had held a similar event at 
the venue using a TEN, as he wanted to discuss a number of concerns with him, 
regarding the event, but had received no response.  The application for the TEN 
had been received on 28th April 2017, and Mr Gibbons visited the venue with the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.05.2017 

Page 2 of 2 
 

aim of speaking to the applicant, but he had gone abroad, therefore he had to 
discuss his concerns with a third party, who was involved in the organisation of 
the event.  Due to a lack of assurances received, the Environmental Health 
Service had been forced to submit an objection to the TEN.  Mr Gibbons 
elaborated on his concerns, emphasising the potential problems with regard to the 
proposed capacity, highlighting the fact that there was only one access/egress, 
and which would involve people attending the event having to pass through a 
‘pinch point’ and navigate a set of steep, temporary steps.  He also referred to his 
concerns regarding the toilet facilities, indicating that the plans for both male and 
female customers to use the male toilets raised issues regarding privacy, security 
and safety in the light of the steep staircase.   

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and Clive 

Stephenson, Mr Gibbons stated that the applicant had acknowledged his 
concerns, and had agreed to look at possible alternative options, mainly regarding 
an additional means of escape in the event of a fire.  He confirmed that the 
applicant had held similar events at the venue, with a similar capacity, and at 
which there had been no complaints.  Mr Gibbons stated that, for various reasons, 
the Service had not been in a position to object to previous, similar events at the 
venue, but had made it clear to the applicant that it had serious concerns with 
regard to public safety should similar events be held in the future.   

  
4.7 RESOLVED: That the meeting be closed to the public and press and attendees 

involved in the hearing on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.8 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

case. 
  
4.9 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.10 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the objection now made to the Temporary Event 

Notice (Ref. No. 59/17), the event organiser be issued with a counter notice on the 
basis that the Sub-Committee considers it necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

 

 


